NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)
for the year ended 31 March 2020

189STOR-AGE PROPERTY REIT LIMITED ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2020

32. RESTATEMENT OF STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS
The statement of cash flows has been restated for the effect of the loans payable arising from CPC developments.
The movement in these loans were previously included as part of “cash flows from operating activities” (arising
from a movement in working capital) and the corresponding increase in investment property was reflected as a
“cash flows from investing activities”.

This resulted in cash generated from operations being overstated at 31 March 2019 for Bryanston and Craighall.
The group believes that the restatement results in the statement of cash flows providing a more accurate
representation of the impact of the CPC developments on the statement of cash flows.

The group and company has corrected the classification in the statement of cash flows between “cash flows from
operating activities” and “cash flows from investing activities” as indicated below:

As previously
reported

31 March
2019
R’000

Adjustment
R’000

As restated
31 March

2019
R’000

Group
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations  396 758 (55 506)  341 252
Net cash inflow/(outflow) from operating activities  41 232 (55 506) (14 274)
Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to investment properties (348 045)  55 506 (292 539)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (789 669)  55 506 (734 163)

Company
Cash flows from operating activities
Cash generated from operations  5 158 (55 506) (50 348)
Net cash outflow from operating activities (89 220) (55 506) (144 726)
Cash flows from investing activities
Additions to investment properties (298 135)  55 506 (242 629)
Net cash outflow from investing activities (308 242)  55 506 (252 736)

The impact on cash generated from operations is set out below:

As previously
reported

31 March
2019
R’000

Adjustment
R’000

As restated
31 March

2019
R’000

Group
Changes in working capital, net of assets acquired  60 950 (55 506)  5 444
Decrease in trade and other receivables  7 154 –  7 154
Increase in inventory (1 044) – (1 044)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables  54 840 (55 506) (666)
Cash generated from operations  396 758 (55 506)  341 252

Company
Changes in working capital, net of assets acquired  14 773 (55 506) (40 733)
Increase in trade and other receivables (37 437) – (37 437)
Increase in inventory (666) – (666)
Increase/(decrease) in trade and other payables  52 876 (55 506) (2 630)
Cash generated from operations  5 158 (55 506) (50 348)

190 FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

33. GOING CONCERN
The group’s current liabilities exceed its current assets by R352 million at 31 March 2020 as a result of the
dividend payable of R226 million and the inclusion of borrowings of R160 million. The borrowings of
R160 million relate to a three-month rolling debt instrument note which is refinanced on a quarterly basis. The
company’s current assets exceed its current liabilities.

The group statement of cash flows reflects a cash outflow from operating activities of R48.0 million in 2020 and
R14.3 million in 2019. The company statement of cash flows reflects a cash outflow from operating activities of